

NO. 42999-3-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 10-1-00974-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

v.

**WILLIAM CHARLES WOMACK,**

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
JODY NEWBY/ #41460  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. WOMACK’S TRIAL OCCURRED WITHIN THE         TIME ALLOWED BY CRR 3.3.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>1. BECAUSE WOMACK DID NOT MOVE THE             COURT TO SET THE TRIAL WITHIN THE             TIME LIMITS REQUIRED UNDER CRR             3.3(D)(3), HE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO             OBJECT TO THE SETTING OF THE TRIAL             DATES. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS             DISCRETION WHEN IT CONTINUED THE             TRIAL DATE.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS         DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND WOMACK’S         STATEMENTS TO BE ADMISSIBLE.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>1. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORAL FINDINGS OF             FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE             SUFFICIENT FOR APPELLATE REVIEW..</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>2. WOMACK DID NOT UNEQUIVOCALLY             ASSERT HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....</b>	<b>22</b>

3.	SHOULD THE COURT FIND A CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION, IT WAS HARMLESS ERROR DUE TO THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF GUILT.	27
C.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND THAT WOMACK MADE A KNOWING, INTELLIGENT, AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL. ....	29
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269, 63 S.Ct. 236, 241, 87 L.Ed. 268 (1942).....	29, 33
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25, 92 S.Ct. 2006, 32 L.Ed.2d 530 (1972) .....	29
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817, 97 S.Ct. 1491, 1498, 52 L.Ed.2d 72 (1977) .....	17
<i>City of Bellevue v. Acrey</i> , 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984) .....	29
<i>City of Kennewick v. Vandergriff</i> , 109 Wn.2d 99, 743 P.2d 811 (1987)..	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994).....	24
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct 1880 (1981) .....	23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975) .....	29
<i>Maynard v. Meachum</i> , 545 F.2d 273 (1st Cir.1976).....	30
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039, 103 S.Ct 2830 (1983) .....	25
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997) .....	20
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 108 Wn.2d 515, 740 P.2d 829 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Blight</i> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977) .....	16
<i>State v. Bobenhouse</i> , 143 Wn. App. 315, 177 P.3d 209 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 16 Wn. App. 682, 559 P.2d 11 (Div 2, 1977) .....	27

<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 129 Wn. App. 742, 119 P.3d 922 (2005) .....	12
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 160 Wn.2d 256, 156 P.3d 905 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 120 Wn.2d 585, 845 P.2d 971 (1993) .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 147 Wn. App. 511, 195 P.3d 1017 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Hartwig</i> , 36 Wn.2d 598, 219 P.2d 564 (1950).....	17
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 187, 611 P.2d 1365 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	20
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 32 Wn. App. 112, 645 P.2d 1146 (1982).....	16
<i>State v. Koslowski</i> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 166 Wn. App. 378, 271 P.3d 280 (2012) .....	30
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 32 Wn. App. 13, 645 P.2d 7222 (1982).....	24
<i>State v. Madsen</i> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010) .....	30
<i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 104 Wn. App. 560, 17 P.3d 608 (Div 3, 2001) .....	22
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 92 Wn. App. 693, 964 P.2d 1196 (1998) .....	19
<i>State v. Radcliff</i> , 139 Wn. App. 214, 159 P.3d 486 (2007).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 789, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002) .....	19

*State v. Thomas*, 1 Wn.2d 298, 95 P.2d 1036 (1939) ..... 12, 15

*United States v. Rambo*, 365 F.3d 906, 911 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir, 2004) ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

Const. art. 1, § 22 (amend. 10)..... 29

U.S. Const. amend. 6 ..... 29

**Rules**

CrR 3.3(e)(8)..... 10

CrR 3.3 ..... i, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 34

CrR 3.3(a)(1)..... 9

CrR 3.3(b)(1)..... 9, 12

CrR 3.3(b)(2)(ii)..... 11

CrR 3.3(b)(5)..... 10

CrR 3.3(d)(3)..... 11, 12, 14

CrR 3.3(e) ..... 10

CrR 3.3(e)(3)..... 10

CrR 3.3(f)(2) ..... 10, 11

CrR 3.5(c) ..... 19

CrRLJ ..... 13

JCrR ..... 13, 14

JCrR 3.08 ..... 13

RAP 2.5..... 11, 36
